

12-2509-cv

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT**

ANDREW E. ROTH, DERIVATIVELY ON BEHALF OF
LEAP WIRELESS INTERNATIONAL, INC.,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

THE GOLDMAN SACHS GROUP, INC., GOLDMAN, SACHS & CO.,
LEAP WIRELESS INTERNATIONAL, INC.,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal From The United States District Court
For The Southern District Of New York

**BRIEF OF THE SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,
*AMICUS CURIAE***

GEOFFREY F. ARONOW
General Counsel

MICHAEL A. CONLEY
Deputy General Counsel

JACOB H. STILLMAN
Solicitor

JOHN W. AVERY
Deputy Solicitor

BENJAMIN M. VETTER
Attorney
Securities and Exchange Commission
100 F. Street N.E.
Washington, D.C. 20549-9040
(202) 551-7945 (Vetter)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF THE COMMISSION	1
ISSUE ADDRESSED	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. Statutory and Regulatory Scheme	3
B. Facts.....	7
C. The District Court Proceedings	8
DISCUSSION.....	11
I. Under Rule 16b-6(d), the expiration of a call option contract within six months of its writing is treated as a purchase by the writer of the call option contract for Section 16(b) purposes.....	11
II. Rule 16b-6(d) requires that a ten percent beneficial owner pay the options premium to the issuer only if the ten percent beneficial owner was such both at the time the options contract was written and when it expires.....	18
CONCLUSION.....	20
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(a)	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Allaire Corp. v. Okumus</i> , 433 F.3d 248 (2d Cir. 2006).....	8, 11-12, 14-15
<i>Colema Realty Corp. v. Bibow</i> , 555 F. Supp. 1030 (D. Conn. 1983).....	12, 17
<i>Foremost-McKesson, Inc. v. Provident Sec. Co.</i> , 423 U.S. 232 (1976).....	18
<i>Gollust v. Mendell</i> , 501 U.S. 115 (1991).....	4
<i>Gwozdzinsky v. Zell/Chilmark Fund, L.P.</i> , 156 F.3d 305 (2d Cir. 1998).....	13, 14
<i>Kern County Land Co. v. Occidental Petroleum Corp.</i> , 411 U.S. 582 (1973).....	4
<i>Magma Power Co. v. Dow Chemical Co.</i> , 136 F.3d 316 (2d Cir. 1998).....	10, 11, 13-14, 15
<i>Matas v. Siess</i> , 467 F. Supp. 217 (S.D.N.Y. 1979).....	12, 17
<i>Reece Corp. v. Walco Nat’l Corp.</i> , 565 F. Supp. 158 (S.D.N.Y. 1981).....	12, 18
<i>Reliance Electric Co. v. Emerson Electric Co.</i> , 404 U.S. 418 (1972).....	4, 15, 18, 19
<i>Roth ex rel. Leap Wireless Int’l, Inc. v. The Goldman Sachs Group, Inc.</i> , 873 F. Supp. 2d 524 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....	2-3, 7-8, 9-10, 13, 19

STATUTES

Securities Exchange Act of 1934, 15 U.S.C. § 78a, *et seq.*

Section 16(a)(1), 15 U.S.C. 78p(a)(1).....	3
Section 16(b), 15 U.S.C. 78p(b).....	<i>passim</i>

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

S. Rep. No. 73-1455 (1934).....	3
---------------------------------	---

RULES

Exchange Act Rule 16a-1(b), 17 C.F.R. 240.16a-1(b)6
Exchange Act Rule 16a-1(h), 17 C.F.R. 240.16a-1(h)6, 11
Exchange Act Rule 16a-2, 17 C.F.R. 240.16a-2.....8
Exchange Act Rule 16a-10, 17 C.F.R. 240.16a-108
Exchange Act Rule 16b-6, 17 C.F.R. 240.16b-61
Exchange Act Rule 16b-6(a), 17 C.F.R. 240.16b-6(a)6, 8
Exchange Act Rule 16b-6(b), 17 C.F.R. 240.16b-6(b)..... 6-7
Exchange Act Rule 16b-6(d), 17 C.F.R. 240.16b-6(d).....*passim*

RELEASES

Ownership Reports and Trading by Officers, Directors and Principal Stockholders,
53 Fed. Reg. 49997 (Dec. 13, 1988).....12, 13, 14

Ownership Reports and Trading by Officers, Directors and Principal Security
Holders, 56 Fed. Reg. 7242 (Feb. 21, 1991) 5, 6-7, 16

OTHER AUTHORITIES

5A Arnold S. Jacobs, Disclosure & Remedies
under the Securities Laws § 4:166 (2012).....16
